5 Connecticut Avenue

429 SOUTHEASTERN Norwich, CT 06360
NNECTICUT (860)889-2324

W COUNCIL OF secogct.gov

." GOVERNMENTS ) »
Representing 22 towns, cities, and
boroughs in Southeastern Connecticut.

TO: SECOG Executive Committee

FROM: Cheryl Blanchard, Chairman

DATE: January 29, 2025

SUBJECT:  Notice of Meeting

The Executive Committee will hold a hybrid meeting on Tuesday, February 4™ at 9:00 AM.
Participants may attend in person at 5 Connecticut Ave., Norwich, or via Zoom at
https://us02web.zoom.us/]/83767353329. Additional meeting materials are available at
https://bit.ly/Feb2025EC.

AGENDA

1. Program Updates
2. Public Participation Plan
Proposed Action Item: Motion to recommend that SECOG MPO Board approve Public Participation
Plan.
3. FY 2026 Budget
Proposed Action Item: Motion to recommend that SECOG MPO Board approve Budget.
4, 2025-2028 TIP Amendments (see projects on following pages)
Proposed Action Item: Motion to recommend that SECOG MPO Board endorse TIP amendments.
5. Route 2A (Mohegan-Pequot) Bridge Coordination
6. New Business
7. Potential Speakers
a. America 250 | CT Commission
b. Safe Futures
c. Flock Safety (Cameras)

8. Adjournment

If language assistance is needed, please contact SCCOG at 860-889-2324, office@seccog.org
Si necesita asistencia linglifstica, por favor comuniquese a 860-889-2324, office@seccog.org.

WEHEEZSZL), 12 B860-889-23245 X ZHBFHHZE office@seccog.oryg.




SOUTHEASTERN CONNECTICUT
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

TIP Amendments for Consideration:

0058-0349 Groton On-Road Bicycle Improvements

0094-0269 New London Ped & Bicycle Improvements (Phase 2)

0172-0546 N/NL UZA  Detection Upgrades at Various Traffic Signals
0103-0275 Norwich Safety Improvements Between NL Tpke and Dunham St




SOUTHEASTERN CONNECTICUT
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

0058-0349 - ON-ROAD BICYCLE IMPROVEMENTS
TpTe—— i
Lead Agency CTDOT . e Reservoir =" i
Project Type FHWA A o e
Region 13
= O
Town GROTON Long Hill .
Route - ;
Air Quality Status %6
Total Cost $1,047.500
Project Description ON-ROAD BICYCLE IMPROVE-
MENTS
Groton-New !
London Airport
ett
Phase Fund Source Prior 2025 2026 2027 2028 Future Total
Final Design  Local Match 4 2 £24,500 i * = £24,500
Final Design  TAPO - - $98,000 - - - £58,000
Total Final - - $122,500 . - - £122,500
Design
Right of Way  Local Match . - £20,000 . - . £20,000
Right of Way TAPO = - 20,000 = E: : £80,000
Total Right of . - $100,000 - . . $100,000
Way
Construction  Local Match - - - $165,000 - - £165,000
Construction TAPO - - - £660,000 - . $660,000
Total Con- T - = £825,000 = - $825,000
struction
Total Pro- - - $222.500 £825,000 - - $1,047,500
grammed
Current Change Reason MNew Project
Federal Project Cost Stays the same $838,000
Total Project Cost Stays the same $1,047,500




SOUTHEASTERN CONNECTICUT
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

0094-0269 - PED & BICYLCE IMPROVEMENTS (PHASE 2)

Lead Agency CTDOT
Project Type FHWA

Region 13

Town NEW LONDON
Route -

Air Quality Status X6

Total Cost $2,635,000

Project Description PED & BICYLCE IMPROVEMENTS
(PHASE 2)

Phase Fund Source Prior 2025 2026 2027 2028 Future Total
Right of Way  Local Match - - 420,000 - - . £20,000
Right of Way TAPO . . £80,000 - - - £80,000

Total Right of - - $100,000 - - - $100,000
Way

Construction Local Match = = = $507,000 = 2 $507,000
Construction TAPO - - - £2,028,000 - - $2,028,000

Total Con- - . - $2,535,000 - - $2,535,000
struction

Total Pro- - . $100,000 $2,535,000 - . $2,635,000
grammed

Current Change Reason New Project
Federal Project Cost Stays the same $2,108,000
Total Project Cost Stays the same $2,635,000




SOUTHEASTERN CONNECTICUT
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

0172-0546 - DETECTION UPGRADES AT VARIOUS TRAFFIC SIGNALS

Lead Agency cTDOT o o ' \ 101 |
Project Type FHWA . ; 1
Region 13 - Windham p'- =
Town NWCH/NWLN URBANIZED AREA g e
Route - ;
Golden Hil A
Air Quality Status X6 M P 1o i 2 i
Tatal Cost $1,673,000 (stale) : Narwich ] /
Reservation & |
Project Description DETECTION UPGRADES AT VAR- o
10US TRAFFIC SIGNALS f | -
oo~ S
{ £ Mewlao D"
- LN R
Phase Fund Source Prior 2025 2026 2027 2028 Future Total
Final Design  CRPMNL 3 %44.880 x i % = $44,880
Final Design  State Match - $11,220 E - - . $11,220
Total Final - $56,100 . . . . £56,100
Design
Construction CRPAL - - $1,293,520 - - - $1,293,520
Construction  State Match - - $323.380 7 = - $323.380
Total Con- . - $1,616,900 s - . $1,616,900
struction
Total Pro- = 456,100 $1.616,200 E - - 41,673,000
grammed
Current Change Reason MNew Project
Federal Project Cost Stays the same $1,338,400

Total Project Cost stays the same $1,673,000




SOUTHEASTERN CONNECTICUT
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

0103-0275 - SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS BETWEEN NEW LONDON TPKE AND DUNHAM ST
Lead Agency CTDOT Pand ¥
Project Type FHWA
Region 13
Town NORWICH o %
Route - % Z
Air Quality Status X7 No
Total Cost $31,910,000 -
B
Project Description SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS BE-
TWEEN NEW LONDOM TPKE
AND DUNHAM ST
b 1pke
MNarwich Golf Lau
Club
bfrkanan
Phase Fund Source Prior 2025 2026 2027 2028 Future Total
Final Design  State Match ) = $250,000 i 2 - $250,000
Final Design  STPO - - 41,000,000 - - - $1,000,000
Total Final - $1,250,000 - $1,250,000
Design
Right of Way State Match $1,250,000 - $1,250,000
Right of Way STPA - - $5,000,000 - - $5,000,000
Total Right of - - $6,250,000 - - $6,250,000
Way
Construction State Match - - - - $2,441,000 $2,441,000 $4,882,000
Construction  STPA - - £5,764,000 $5,764,000  $11,528,000
Construction  STRPO - - - = $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $8,000,000
Total Con- - - - - $12,205000 $12,205000 $24,410,000
struction
Total Future - - - - - $12,205000 $12,205,000
Costs
Total Pro- = = $7.500,000 - $12,205000 $12,205000 $31,910.000
grammed
CURRENT Schedule / Funding / Scope- Update 01 - Move projects from one yearin ~ FEDERAL PROJECT COST Stays the same 525,528,000
CHANGE the STIP to another year in the STIP - 04 - Adjust existing projects for
REASON revised cost estimates - 10 - Correction TOTAL PROJECT COST Stays the same 531,910,000




